PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-0088

WHEREAS, On May 23, 2021, San Francisco Public Works awarded the Safer Taylor Street Project Contract No. 100001571 under DPW Order No. 204,806 to Esquivel Paving and Grading, Inc. in the amount of \$9,078,716.25 with the contract duration of 780 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, On October 16, 2018, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approved the transit bulbs installation, upgrade signals, and traffic modifications associated with the Safer Taylor Street Project; and

WHEREAS, On March 8, 2019, the San Francisco Planning Department determined in Case No. 2018-010856ENV that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") under the Class 1 categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines Section 15301); and

WHEREAS, On December 1, 2023 Public Works Commission approved a contract duration increase of 210 calendar days for the Safer Taylor Street Project; and

WHEREAS, Public Works staff now requests an increase of \$907,871.63 and 60 calendar days to the contract cost and duration contingency for the Safer Taylor Street Project; and

WHEREAS, The duration modification approved by this resolution would cover the longer contract duration impacts caused by unforeseen utility conflicts, utility coordination, subsidewalk license agreement coordination, and coordination on work supporting affordable housing developments in the project corridor; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves an increase of \$907,871.63 and 60 calendar days to the contract cost and duration for the Safer Taylor Street Project Contract with Esquivel Grading and Paving, Inc.; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract cost of \$10,894,459.50 and contract duration of up to 1,128 calendar days.

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission